13
20
21
22
24
25
29
30
31
32
33
34
38
89
40
49
50
52
73
74
75
76
77
78
80
81
82
90
91
103
300
387
388
394
517
523
553
609
900
908
918
970
978
984
2008
2014
2081
2110
3033
3046
3061
3086
3213
3229
9002
9100

n .
GCMI KRAFT MOTTLED BLEACH PMS
COLOR LINER LINER LINER EQUIVALENT
10
11

115
137
YELLOW
348
356
369
3425
355
361
281
293
302
295
287
3145
288
229
253
1675
1817
WM RED
186
185
1935
032
1795
1655
021
165
BLACK
WHITE
116
3015
640
312
294
1385
BLACK 5
153
207
1215
117
199
CLGRAY 2
240
239
325
364
368
397
325
632
3025
307
3282
286
432
227

INTERNATIONAL@ PAPER

Specialty
Products

GCMI
Bar Code
Color Chart

Contrast between

ink color and paper
determine

scanning ability

This chart is to be used as a
base guide and not an absolute
color reference as there are
many factors that can greatly
affect the scannability of

various types of bar codes.

IPKNOWS INKS & PLATES



